

SC21-119

In the Supreme Court of Florida

GARRETT STATLER,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Discretionary Review from
the First District Court of Appeal
DCA No. 1D19-264

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

HENRY C. WHITAKER (FBN1031175)
Solicitor General

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA (FBN110951)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID M. COSTELLO (FBN1004952)
Assistant Solicitor General

STEVEN WOODS (FBN92613)
Assistant Attorney General

The Capitol, PL-01

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(850) 414-3300

jeffrey.desousa@myfloridalegal.com

February 17, 2022

Counsel for State of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Issues	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	6
Standard of Review.....	14
Argument	15
I. Section 794.011(5)(b) does not require knowledge of the victim’s nonconsent.....	15
A. Subjective knowledge is not required	15
1. The text of Section 794.011(5)(b) does not require knowledge, whereas the text of other subsections of the statute does	15
2. For decades, courts have interpreted Section 794.011 in this way.....	24
3. Florida has historically dispensed with knowledge requirements in the rape context.....	29
4. This reading advances Section 794.011(5)(b)’s purpose of safeguarding bodily and sexual autonomy	33
5. The objective nature of consent confirms that knowledge is not an element.....	37
B. Petitioner’s arguments lack merit.....	41
C. In no event is Petitioner entitled to judgment of acquittal or a new trial.....	53

II. Section 794.011(5)(b) is constitutional	56
Conclusion	61
Certificate of Service	62
Certificate of Compliance	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdallah v. State</i> , No. 3D19-1581, 2021 WL 60571 (Fla. 3d DCA 2021)	19, 27
<i>Advisory Op. to the Governor re: Implementation of Amendment 4</i> , 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020).....	15, 17
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 377 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1979)	31, 56, 59
<i>Beach v. Great W. Bank</i> , 692 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 1997).....	20
<i>Bush v. State</i> , 295 So. 3d 179 (Fla. 2020).....	53
<i>Coler v. State</i> , 418 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1982).....	2
<i>Collins v. Rizkana</i> , 652 N.E.2d 653 (Ohio 1995)	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Lopez</i> , 745 N.E.2d 961 (Mass. 2001).....	22, 30
<i>Doe v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 891 (11th Cir. 2004)	26, 27
<i>Efstathiadis v. Holder</i> , 119 A.3d 522 (Conn. 2015).....	52
<i>Feliciano v. State</i> , 937 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	30
<i>Frey v. State</i> , 708 So. 2d 918 (Fla. 1998).....	25
<i>Garnett v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 797 (Md. 1993)	45
<i>Gould v. State</i> , 577 So. 2d 1302 (Fla. 1991).....	49
<i>Gutierrez v. State</i> , 177 So. 3d 226 (Fla. 2015).....	16
<i>Hill v. Cundiff</i> , 797 F.3d 948 (11th Cir. 2015)	1
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984).....	43, 44

<i>Holton v. State</i> , 9 So. 716 (Fla. 1891)	30
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 191 So. 3d 423 (Fla. 2016).....	14
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 640 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	25
<i>Keys v. State</i> , 219 So. 3d 559 (Miss. Ct. App. 2017).....	28
<i>King v. State</i> , 104 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1957).....	47
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 286 So. 3d 147 (Fla. 2019).....	55
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957).....	57, 58
<i>McDade v. State</i> , 154 So. 3d 292 (Fla. 2014).....	16, 43
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	passim
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 393 P.2d 673 (Cal. 1964)	45
<i>People v. Mayberry</i> , 542 P.2d 1337 (Cal. 1975)	51
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 638 P.2d 1 (Colo. 1981)	40, 44
<i>People v. Witte</i> , 449 N.E.2d 966 (Ill. Ct. App. 1983).....	27
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	57
<i>Reyna v. State</i> , 302 So. 3d 1025 (Fla. 4th DCA 2020)	26
<i>Richards v. State</i> , 288 So. 3d 574 (Fla. 2020).....	14
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 393 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1980).....	60
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1995).....	47
<i>Romero v. State</i> , 314 So. 3d 699 (Fla. 3d DCA 2021).....	46

<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 698 A.2d 1007 (D.C. 1997)	40
<i>Sch. Bd. of Orange Cnty. v. Palowitch</i> , 367 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1979).....	34
<i>Schang v. State</i> , 31 So. 346 (Fla. 1901)	33
<i>Shevlin-Carpenter Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 218 U.S. 57 (1910).....	58
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 10 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 1942)	30, 31, 32, 45
<i>State in Int. of M.T.S.</i> , 609 A.2d 1266 (N.J. 1992).....	48
<i>State v. Adkins</i> , 96 So. 3d 412 (Fla. 2012)	58, 59
<i>State v. Ayer</i> , 612 A.2d 923 (N.H. 1992)	28, 40
<i>State v. Bowden</i> , 18 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 1944)	33
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 414 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa Ct. App. 1987)	27
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 771 P.2d 1192 (Wash. Ct. App. 1989).....	28, 29, 59
<i>State v. Giorgetti</i> , 868 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2004).....	14, 42, 56, 59
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 435 So. 2d 816 (Fla. 1983).....	46
<i>State v. Hubbard</i> , 751 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1999).....	42
<i>State v. Koperski</i> , 578 N.W.2d 837 (Neb. 1998)	51
<i>State v. Lederer</i> , 299 N.W.2d 457 (Wis. Ct. App. 1980).....	29
<i>State v. Oxx</i> , 417 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	59
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 554 A.2d 713 (Conn. 1989).....	38, 39, 51
<i>State v. Wenthe</i> , 865 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 2015).....	28

<i>State v. Yanez</i> , 716 A.2d 759 (R.I. 1998).....	20
<i>Sult v. State</i> , 906 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 2005).....	60
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Marable</i> , 645 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 1994).....	47
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922).....	38, 57
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 302 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1974).....	34
<i>Watson v. Dugger</i> , 945 F.2d 367 (11th Cir. 1991)	24, 40
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 504 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	2, 13, 24
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 325 U.S. 226 (1945).....	57
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 621 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1993).....	47, 48

Statutes

§ 775.012(3), Fla. Stat	46
§ 794.005, Fla. Stat	37, 50
§ 794.011(1)(a), Fla. Stat	21, 54
§ 794.011(1)(e), Fla. Stat	21
§ 794.011(3), Fla. Stat	24, 32, 50
§ 794.011(4)(e)4, Fla. Stat	18, 19, 21, 50
§ 794.011(4)(e)5, Fla. Stat	18, 19, 21
§ 794.011(4)(f), Fla. Stat. (1974)	20
§ 794.011(5), Fla. Stat. (1974)	20
§ 794.011(5)(b), Fla. Stat	passim
§ 794.021, Fla. Stat	45
§ 794.022(2), Fla. Stat	36
§ 794.022(3), Fla. Stat	36
§ 794.022(5), Fla. Stat	36
§ 794.024(1), Fla. Stat	20
§ 794.05, Fla. Stat. (1974)	32
§ 794.08(2)–(4), Fla. Stat	20
§ 825.1025(2)(a), Fla. Stat	21, 50

11 Del. Code. § 767	22
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1406(A).....	22
Ch. 74-121, § 2, Laws of Fla.....	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-3-404(1)(a).....	22
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 707-700.....	22
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 707-731(1)(a)	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5503(a)(1)	23
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 566.031(1).....	23
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-502(1).....	23
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2907.06(a)(1)	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-505(a)(2)	23
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.021(a)(1)(A)	23

Other Authorities

1 Subst. Crim. L. § 5.5(a) (3d ed.)	38, 44-45
1 Subst. Crim. L. § 5.5(b) (3d ed.).....	57, 58
Bill Summary, HB 3764 (May 7, 1974)	36
Dana Berliner, Note, <i>Rethinking the Reasonable Belief Defense to Rape</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 2687 (1991)	40
Dworkin et al., <i>Sexual Assault Victimization and Psychopathology: a Review and Meta-Analysis</i> , 56 Clin. Psychol. Rev. 65-81	34-35
Fisher et al., <i>Research Report: The Sexual Victimization of College Women</i> , National Institute of Justice & U.S. Dep’t of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics (Dec. 2000)	35
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 11.4	26
Kari Hong, <i>A New Mens Rea for Rape: More Convictions and Less Punishment</i> , 55 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 259 (2018).....	36, 37, 38
Kathleen Houck, Note, “Mistake of Age” As A Defense?: Looking to Legislative Evidence for the Answer, 55 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 813 (2018).....	45
Model Penal Code § 2.02(1).....	16
Model Penal Code § 2.02(2).....	41
Model Penal Code § 2.02(3).....	52
Zinzow et al., <i>Prevalence and Risk of Psychiatric Disorders as a Function of Variant Rape Histories: Results from a National Survey of Women</i> , 47(6) Soc. Psychiatry Psychiatr. Epidemiol. 893-902 (June 2012)	35
